CHAPTER 176.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO BUILD BRIDGES IN CHIPPE-WA AND LAC QUI PARLE COUNTIES,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of four hundred (\$400) dollars or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first money that shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, for building bridges on the judicial district road located in the counties of Chippewa and Lac qui Parle.

SEC. 2. That said bridges shall be built and said improvements made under the direction of A. M. Ellstorp, C. H. Nelson and P. B. Nettleton, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the State treasury until said bridges are made ready for travel.

SEC. 3. That the county commissioners of Chippewa county, are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the State to examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting the expenditures of said money and make report of the same to the State auditor. Any two (2) of said commissioners shall have power to act in the premises, upon receipt of said report by the State auditor, he shall upon demand of said committee draw his warrant upon the State treasurer for the expenditures of the said commission under this act, not to exceed the sum of four hundred (\$400) dollars.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

CHAPTER 177.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO BUILD A BRIDGE AND RE-PAIR A STATE ROAD IN WADENA COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of eight hundred (\$800) dollars or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first money which shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund not already appropriated, for building bridges across Leaf, Red Eye, Cat and Shell rivers, in Wadena county, on the State road between Verndale and Kindred, and to clear off and improve the roadway between said points.

SEC. 2. That said bridge shall be built and improvement made under the direction of C. C. Parker, J. M. Cook, and John F. Butler, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the State treasury until said bridge shall be completed and ready for travel.

Any two (2) of said committee may act in the premises.

Sec. 3. That the county commissioners of Wadena county, are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the State to examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting the expenditure of said money, and make report of the same to the State auditor: any two (2) of said committee shall have power to act in the premises.

SEC. 4. Upon receipt of said report by the State auditor, he shall upon demand of said committee, draw his warrant upon the State treasurer for the expenditures by the said commissioners under this act, not to exceed the sum of two thousand (\$2,000)

dollars.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after Sec. 5. its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

CHAPTER 178,

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO AID BUILDING A BRIDGE ACROSS THE RED RIVER, IN CLAY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of twenty-five hundred (\$2,500) dollars or so much thereof as may be required, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys that shall come into the State treasury belonging to said fund, to aid in building a good and substantial bridge across Red river at Moorhead, in Clay county; and said bridge when creeted, shall be kept in repair by the county of Clay, and be forever free from toll.

That the said bridge shall be built under the direction of the city council of Moorhead; and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the State treasury until the said bridge shall

be completed and ready for travel.

SEC. 3. That Henry A. Bruns, John Mason, and F. J. Burnham of Clay county, are hereby appointed a committee on part of the State to view said bridge when completed and examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting the construction and cost of said bridge, and make report thereof to the state auditor. Any two (2) of said committee may act in the premises.

That upon receipt of said report by the State auditor, he shall draw his order in favor of the treasurer of the city of Moorhead, for the said sum of twenty-five hundred (\$2,500) dollars